

No. 24-64

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS PIAZZA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRAMERCY DISTRESSED
OPPORTUNITY FUND II L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Harry W. R. Chamberlain II
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Dato
BUCHALTER
A Professional Corporation
1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 891-0700
hchamberlain@buchalter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA

August 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. History and purpose of the right to appeal interlocutory orders under Section 16 of the FAA.....	6
II. The present conflict among the Circuits about whether a motion to dismiss may properly include requests for relief under the FAA to compel arbitration and stay judicial proceedings requires resolution by this court.....	11
III. The Tenth Circuit’s “bright-line” rule is antithetical to the right conferred by the FAA to pursue an interlocutory appeal.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , Nos. 4:16-cv-1343, 1345-1347, 2017 WL 6541511 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2017).....	8, 16
<i>Am. Locomotive Co. v. Gyro Process Co.</i> , 185 F.2d 316, 318 (6th Cir. 1950)	11
<i>Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. v.</i> <i>Dahdaleh</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 461 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	16
<i>Battaglia v. McKendry</i> , 233 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Conrad v. Phone Directories Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 12
<i>Devon Robotics, LLC v. DeViedma</i> , 798 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Dumont v. Sask. Gov't Ins.</i> , 258 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Dorsa v. Miraca</i> <i>Life Sciences, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 352 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9

<i>Henry Schein Inc. v. Archer and White Sales Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019)	10, 15
<i>Invista S.A.R.L. v. Rhodia, S.A.</i> , 625 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	6, 14, 15, 17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 8, 12, 16
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 947 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Stedor Enterprises, Ltd. v. Armtex, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Assoc.</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Western Sec. Bank v. Schneider, Ltd.</i> , 816 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Wheeling Hospital, Inc. v. Health Plan of the Upper Ohio Valley, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 16

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3	5, 10
9 U.S.C. § 4	5, 10
9 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)	5, 7
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(2)	7
9 U.S.C. § 206	5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1)	4
Rule 12(b)(2)	4
Rule 12(b)(6)	4, 13
Rule 12(b)(7)	4
Rule 19(a)	4
Rule 19(b)	4

Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub.L. No. 100-702, Title X § 1019(a), 102 Stat. 4642, 4671 (1988)	7
--	---

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO) Act

18 U.S.C. § 1961, et seq.....	2, 8, 16
-------------------------------	----------

Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890

15 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.	8
